

No. 2020-1072

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ROBERT M. EUZEBIO,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for
Veterans Claims Case No. 17-2879, Judges Michael P. Allen,
Joseph L. Falvey, Jr., and Amanda L. Meredith

***BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT***

Barton F. Stichman
John D. Niles
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES
PROGRAM
1600 K Street N.W.,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 265-8305

Doris Johnson Hines
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 408-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Counsel for National
Veterans Legal Services
Program*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Euzebio v. Wilkie
Case No. 2020-1072

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT2

I. Congress’s Solicitude to Claimants Forms the Bedrock of the
Veterans Disability Compensation System.2

II. Congress Directed VA to Assist Veterans and Expansively Identified
“the Record” for CAVC Review.3

III. The CAVC Has Turned the Constructive Possession Doctrine Against
Veterans with the Development of its Specific-to-the-Veteran
Requirement.....6

IV. The CAVC’s Specific-to-the-Veteran Test Is Contrary to Section
7252(b) and the Pro-Veteran Canon.....14

A. The CAVC’s Requirement Conflicts with the Statute.14

B. The CAVC’s Requirement Conflicts with the Pro-Veteran
Canon.....16

V. VA Routinely Considers Information Neither Generated by VA Nor
Specific to the Claimant.19

VI. A Less Restrictive Standard of Constructive Possession Should be
Adopted.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Nicholson</i> , 421 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	2, 3
<i>Bell v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 611 (1992) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	16
<i>Bowey v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 106 (1998)	8, 9, 10
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>English v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 347 (2018)	15
<i>Estes v. Shinseki</i> , Case No. 12-0660, 2013 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 916 (Vet. App. Jun. 7, 2013).....	13
<i>Euzebio v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 394 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	16-17
<i>Gaddis v. McDonald</i> , Case No. 15-2944, 2016 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1729 (Vet. App. Nov. 9, 2016)	21

Goodwin v. West,
 11 Vet. App. 494 (1998) (per curiam)10, 11

Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....2, 17

Hodge v. West,
 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)3

Hudgens v. McDonald,
 823 F.3d 630 (Fed. Cir. 2016)5

Hyatt v. Shinseki,
 566 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2009)5

Jones v. Wilkie,
 918 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2019)15

King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital,
 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....17

Law v. Wilkie,
 Case No. 18-1281, 2019 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1752 (Vet.
 App. Oct. 1, 2019)12

Mattern v. Shinseki,
 Case No. 08-0291, 2010 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 814 (Vet.
 App. Apr. 29, 2010)21

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....14

Monzingo v. Shinseki,
 26 Vet. App. 97 (2012) (per curiam)*passim*

Murillo v. Brown,
 8 Vet. App. 278 (1995)8, 9, 10

Murincsak v. Derwinski,
 2 Vet. App. 363 (1992)7

Parrott v. O’Rourke,
 Case No. 17-4577, 2018 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 906 (Vet.
 App. Jun. 1, 2018).....12

Procopio v. Wilkie,
 913 F.3d 1371 (2019).....18

Roberson v. Principi,
 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)18

Rogozinski v. Derwinski,
 1 Vet. App. 19 (1990)8

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....6

Smith v. Brown,
 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994)5

Stefl v. Nicholson,
 21 Vet. App. 120 (2007)20

Sullivan v. McDonald,
 815 F.3d 786 (Fed. Cir. 2016)15

Sursely v. Peake,
 551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009)18

Szemraj v. Principi,
 357 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004)18

Thompson v. McDonald,
 Case No. 14-2356, 2015 U.S. App Claims LEXIS 1790 (Vet. App.
 May 5, 2015).....12

U.S. v. Oregon,
 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....17

United States v. Cooper Corp.,
 312 U.S. 60015

Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors,
 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....17

Ward v. Wilkie,
31 Vet. App. 233 (2019)15

Wofford v. McDonald,
Case No. 14-0095, 2014 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 2039 (Vet.
App. Dec. 11, 2014).....22

Federal Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 1116(b)(2).....20
 38 U.S.C. § 1116(c)(1)(A)20
 38 U.S.C. § 1116(e)20
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....3, 6, 16
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1).....4, 15
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(2).....15
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A(b)4
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A(c).....4
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A(d)4
 38 U.S.C. § 5121(a)5, 6
 38 U.S.C. § 7104(a)(1).....4
 38 U.S.C. § 7252(b)*passim*
 38 U.S.C. § 7261(c)10

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 0.601(c).....3
 38 C.F.R. § 3.159(d)16

Other Authorities

DENNIS MCFADDEN, TINNITUS: FACTS, THEORIES, AND TREATMENTS,
at ii (NAT’L ACAD. PRESS 2006).....12

Harry W. Colmery Veterans Educational Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 115-48, 131 Stat. 996-99, § 502 (2017).....22

<http://nationalacademies.org/hmd/Activities/Veterans/MilitaryHearingLoss.aspx> (last updated Oct. 4, 2018)..... 12

<http://www.nationalacademies.org/hmd/Activities/Veterans/HealthEffectsVietnamVeteransHerbicides.aspx> (last updated Feb. 26, 2020) 13

<https://health.mil/Military-Health-Topics/Health-Readiness/Environmental-Exposures/Project-112-SHAD/Fact-Sheets> (last accessed Feb. 25, 2020).....20

<https://www.va.gov/disability/eligibility/hazardous-materials-exposure/ionizing-radiation/> (last updated Sept. 27, 2019).....23

<https://www.va.gov/disability/eligibility/hazardous-materials-exposure/project>.....20

<https://www.va.gov/shiplist-agent-orange.pdf>.....21

Ionizing Radiation Exposure, U.S. DEP’T VETERANS AFFAIRS23

Navy and Coast Guard Ships Associated with Service in Vietnam and Exposure to Herbicide Agents, U.S. DEP’T VETERANS AFFAIRS (Oct. 28, 2019)21

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100–687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....1, 3
